505028160 07/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5074910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PLASTICOMP, INC.	07/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	ONE BOSTON PLACE
Internal Address:	20TH FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02108

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8231303
Patent Number:	6186769
Patent Number:	7169340
Patent Number:	6676864
Patent Number:	6875385
Patent Number:	6431847
Patent Number:	6604929
Patent Number:	7993122
Patent Number:	8807125
Patent Number:	9032946
Patent Number:	9186562
<u> </u>	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637141

Email:kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.comCorrespondent Name:KRISTEN N. LANGE, PARALEGALAddress Line 1:C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 E. MONROE STREET, SUITE 3300

PATENT
REEL: 046509 FRAME: 0742

505028160

Address Line 4:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1989.334	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN N. LANGE	
SIGNATURE:	/kristenlange/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Security Agreement-ABL#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement-ABL#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement-ABL#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement-ABL#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement-ABL#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement-ABL#page6.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2018 by the undersigned (the "Pledgor"), in favor of WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof the Pledgor is joining as a party to the Security Agreement dated December 21, 2011 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the grantors party thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. As collateral security for the payment and performance in full of all the Obligations, the Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under the following Collateral, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) the registered or applied for Patents of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including the Proceeds of any claim by the Pledgor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any such Patent and the right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation for any such Patent.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the security interest created by this Patent Security Agreement shall not extend to, and the term "Patent Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.

Section 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to be

inconsistent with or in conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

Section 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon payment in full of the Obligations in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the expiration or termination of the Commitments, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patent Collateral under this Patent Security Agreement.

Section 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of any executed counterpart of a signature page of this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

Section 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

PLASTICOMP, INC.

Name: James Sloan

Title: / hief Financial Officer and Treasurer

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as

Administrative Agent

Name: Jonathan Boynton Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 046509 FRAME: 0747

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description	Status	Registration No.	Application No.
Road Spikes with Improved Characteristics and Methods of Deployment	US Patent	8,231,303 Issued July 31, 2012	
Resin and Fiber Compounding Apparatus for Molding Operations	Issued United Sates	6,186,769	09/286778
Resin and Fiber Compounding Process for Molding Operations	Issued United States	7,169,340	10/693414
Resin and Fiber Compounding Process for Molding Operations	Issued United States	6,676,864	09/766355
Method of Compounding Resin and Fiber	Issued United States	6,875,385	10/041387
Apparatus for Compounding Resin and Fiber	Issued United States	6,431,847	09/491925
Fiber Cutting Mechanism	Issued United States	6,604,929	09/933281

NAI-1503840249v2

Description	Status	Registration No.	Application No.
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR IMPROVED REINFORCING ELEMENT WITH A CONTINUOUS CENTER CORE MEMBER WITH VERY LONG FIBER REINFORCED THERMOPLASTIC WRAPPING	Issued United States	7,993,122	12/204048
THREE DIMENSIONALLY FIBER-REINFORCED COMPOSITE RISER AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME	US Issued Patent	8,807,125	13/008,902
THREE DIMENSIONALLY FIBER-REINFORCED COMPOSITE RISER AND METHODS OF MAKING THE SAME	US Pending Application	9,032,946	14/245,688
Bat Project	Pending US utility application	9,186,562	13/749,050

NAI-1503840249v2

RECORDED: 07/31/2018